
CENTRAL iiDHINiSTiU'riVa TRIBUNAL. J^B^LPUR Bi:ljCH

GiRCUXr BENCH AT BHAS^UR

Criainai Aopiicatiop No. 615 of 2 OOP

Bilaspur, this the 8th d^y of December, 2003

Hon'ble i3hri M#P« Singh, Vice Chairman
Han'ble Shri G, Shanthappa, Judicial Member

C.L. Dewangan, S/o.
Shri L-P. Dewangan, aged about
48 years, O/o Telecom District
mnager, Bilaspur (M.P.).

(Applicant in person)

V e r s u s

1. Union of India, through
Secretary, Ministry of
Communication, Sanchar Bhawan,
New Delhi.

2. Chief General Manager,
Telecom, i4.P. Circle,
Bhopal (M.P.).

3. General ifenager,
Telecom Area, Raipur,
G.E, Road, Raipur (M.P.).

4. Telecom District l^^nager.
Telephone Exchange Building,
Bilaspur (M.P.).

(BY Advocate - None)

• • • Applicant

Res pon dents

ORDER (Dral)

By M.P. Singh. Vice Cii^irman -

As none ,is present on bei^lf of the respondents. We

are disposing of this Original Application in the absence of

counsel for the respondents by invoMng provisions of Rule

16 of GAT (Procedure) Rules, 1987.

2, By filing this Original Application the applicant has

sought relief by seeking direction to quesh the impugned
orde% deted 22.10.1991 (iinne^^

^^^^^nexure A-2). and 25.06.1992
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3, The facts of the case are th^it the applicant. Senior

Telecom Office Assistant, was initially appointed as Time

Scale Clerk <xi 03.01.1973 and was posted at Raipur. There

after he was transferred from Raipur to Bilaspur

Ijj February, 1977. As per the departmental scheme two
pr<3raotion

time boun^scheme^^was introduced--Che after completion of
of se^ice

16 years^Jnamed as OTBP scheme and another after completion cf

26 years of service, named as aCR scheme. The applicant had

completed 16 years of service on 4th January, 1989 and was

granted the benefit of OTBP scheme. The respondents there

after tes cancelled this order and have promoted him again

with effect from 9th October, 1990. The applicant has been

granted the benefit of BCR scheme with effect from 1st July,

1999/ on completion of 26 years of service. The contention

of the applicant is that he became due for grant of OTBP

scheme on completi<ai of 16 years of service i.e. on 4th

January, 1989 and he was given the benefit of the scheme

also* It was only afterwards that the respondents have

cancelled this promotion and have post-poned the same to

9th October, 1990. Aggrieved by this he has filed this

Original Application, claiming the aforesaid reliefs.

4. The applicant is present in persai and has submitted

that nothing adverse have been communicated to him and he

was rightly granted the benefit of this scheme with effect

from 4th January, 19S9. It is not \inderstood as to why the

same benefit granted to him was cancelled and was again

given to the applicant with effect from 9th October, 1990.
there is

According to the appiicant/no adverse remarks in his GRs, as

no adverse ren^rk has ever been communicated to him.

Therefore the benefit of the scheme should have been given

to him with effect from the due date i,e. 4th January, 1989.

5. Qi the other hand the respondents in their reply l^ve
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stated ttet the D£G iiad considered him fit for the benefit

of the JTBi' scheme with effect from 4th January, 1989• rfaw-

ever due to certain confusion and mistake the applicant was

issued the promoticai order vide letter dated 08.04.1991, witfc

effect from 04 . 01.1989. ̂ fter the mistake was noticed by the

respondents the same was revised vide order dated 17.07.1991

and the applicant was promoted from the next date of the

DirC i.e. 9th October, 1990. According to the respondents a

mistake which was made by them has been corrected and there

fore the action taken by them cannot be termed as arbitrary

and maiafide. Hsnce the Original Application is therefore

liable to be dismissed.

6. We have carefully considered the pleadings of both

the parties and have heard the applicant in person.

7. We find that the respondents themselves hive stated

that the applicant was given promotion with effect from

4th January, 1989 and have also stated that this was done

due to their mistake. The relevant para 5 of the reply to

the Ofi is extracted below i

"5. That, due to certain confusion and raistctke, the
applicant was issued the promotion order vide office
letter No. ST-03/i05/03/rBP Ryp/34 dated 08.04.1991
from 04 . 01.1989. But after this mistake was noticed
by the respondent, the same was revised vide office
letter No. ST-03 /05/03 TBPAyp/40, dated 17.07.1991
and was promoted from the next date of DirC i.e.
09.10.1 990.«

It is therefore clear that the applicant has not mis

represented the facts when he was granted promotion with

effect from 4th January, 1989. It was the mistake of the

respondents and the applicant should not suffer for the

mistake committed by the respondents.

8. Accordingly, we allow the Original Application and

h  set-iside the order passed by the respondents or
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22.10.1991 (Annexure ii-1) and 2 5.06.1992 C^^nnexure h-2) and

further direct the respondents to effect the promotion of

the applicant under the JCBi? scheme with effect from 4th

January, 1989 as granted to him earlier vide order dated

08 . 04.1991. The applicant shall also be entitle for all

other consequential benefits. No costs.

(M.P. Singh)
Vice Chairman

Shanthappa
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